

No. 19-7

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEILA LAW LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Kimberly S. Hermann  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104  
Roswell, GA 30075

Karen R. Harned  
Luke A. Wake  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F St., NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20004

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Noah R. Mink  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 639-7700  
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. The Separation of Powers Acts as an Essential Safeguard of Individual Liberty .....	5
II. The CFPB Undermines Individual Liberty, Because It Lacks Structural Features Present in Executive Agencies and Other Independent Agencies.....	10
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	5, 6
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	8
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	6, 10, 13, 15
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	1
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	6

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	1
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	5, 9
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	1
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	6
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(2) .....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5497(e) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5581(a)(1)(A) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 41 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1) .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010) .....	12
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013) .....	12
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) .....	5, 8, 14

The Federalist Nos. 47-51 (Madison).....	8
The Federalist Nos. 61-62 (Hamilton; Madison) .....	6
The Federalist No. 68 (Hamilton) .....	6
The Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton) .....	6
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Rights and Structure in Constitutional Theory</i> , 8 Soc. Phil. & Pol’y 196 (1991) .....	7
1 Charles de Secondat Montesquieu, <i>The Complete Works of M. de Montesquieu</i> (London: T. Evans, 1777).....	5, 7, 8
Mick Mulvaney, <i>I’m Not ‘Gutting’ CFPB</i> , USA Today, Feb. 13, 2018 .....	14
Charles Pinckney, <i>Observations on the Plan of Government, Submitted to the Federal Convention of May 28, 1787</i> , <i>reprinted in</i> 3 M. Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (rev. ed. 1966) .....	8
Martin H. Redish & Elizabeth J. Cisar, <i>If Angels Were to Govern: The Need for Pragmatic Formalism in Separation of Powers Theory</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 449 (1991) .....	7
